

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/9/2017 3:43 PM

No. 35495-4

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN OROZCO,

Appellant,

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION No. 760, *et al.*,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAW OFFICES OF
JUDITH A. LONNQUIST, P.S.

Judith A. Lonnquist, WSBA No. 06421
Brian L. Dolman, WSBA No. 32365
1218 Third Ave., Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101
lojal@aol.com
brian@lonnquistlaw.com
(206) 622-2086

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Claims and Litigation Efforts.....	4
B. Recusals and Case Scheduling Conference	6
C. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	8
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. Applicable Legal Standard.....	11
B. The Trial Court Erred By Reluctantly Entering the Order Dismissal and Interpreting Its Lack of Discretion Under the Circumstances	12

C.	Even if the Trial Court Were Deprived of Typical Discretion, Principles of Equity Should Preclude this Harsh Outcome	16
D.	Plaintiff Requests Attorneys' Fees Under RCW 49.60.030 and RAP 18.1	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Mohundro</i> , 24 Wn.App. 569, 604 P.2d 181 (Div. I, 1979)	11-13
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>Bus. Servs. of Am. II, Inc., v. WaferTech, LLC</i> , 174 Wn.2d 304, 274 P.3d 1025 (2012).....	16
<i>Cornerstone Equip. Leasing, Inc., v. McLeod</i> , 159 Wn.App. 899, 247 P.3d 790 (Div. I, 2011).....	17
<i>Gott v. Woody</i> , 11 Wn.App. 504, 524 P.2d 452 (Div. II, 1974)	14
<i>Jewell v. Kirkland</i> , 50 Wn.App. 813, 750 P.2d 1307 (Div. I, 1988).....	13
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 2013 Wn.App. LEXIS 1358, (Div. I, June 10, 2013)	14, 15
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (Div. III, 2002)	17
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	18
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992).....	17
<i>Snohomish Co. v. Thorp Meats</i> , 110 Wn.2d 163, 750 P.2d 1251 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Wagner v. McDonald</i> , 10 Wn.App. 213, 516 P.2d 1051 (Div. I, 1973).....	13
<i>Wiley v. Rehak</i> , 143 Wn.2d 339, 343, 20 P.3d 404 (2001).....	11
<i>Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn.App. 125, 129-30, 896 P.2d 66 (Div. I, 1995)	11

Statutes and Regulations

CR 41 *passim*

RAP 18.1 18

RCW 49.60.030(2)..... 18

RCW 49.60.180 5

RCW 49.60.210 5

Other Authorities

WSBA Creed of Professionalism..... Appx. 1

KBCA Guidelines of Professional Courtesy..... Appx.2-3
